

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

***CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12524 OF 2023**

**Reshma Ganji** ..... Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
**Riyaz Ganji** ..... Respondent

**ALONGWITH**  
**(SUO MOTU) CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 12524 OF 2023**

**High Court on Its Own Motion** ..... Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
**Riyaz Ganji** ..... Respondent

**ALONGWITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 2537 OF 2024**

**Riyaz Ganji** ..... Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
**State of Maharashtra & Anr.** ..... Respondents

Mr. Manan Sanghai a/w. Mr.Hrishikesh Rajeshirke for the  
Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 12524 of 2023.

**CORAM: RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 12 MARCH, 2024**

**P.C. :-**

Mr. Sanghai, learned counsel mentions this matter on  
behalf of the petitioner.

2. He submits that he has telephonically communicated on the other side advocate that he would be mentioning this matter. He submits that he has not seen the respondent husband present in this Court from morning.

3. Stand over to **19 March, 2024.**

4. The respondent husband to remain present on the next date of the hearing.

**[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]**